BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

RESOLUTION

HANDLOOM AND KHADI SECTIONAL COMMITTEE, TXD 08

18th Meeting

Date/Day	Time	Venue
29 November 2023 (Wednesday)	1100 h	Through Video Conferencing

CHAIRPERSON

MEMBER SECRETARY

Shri Vishesh Nautiyal Weavers Service Centre, Delhi Shri Swapnil Scientist-B/Asst. Director BIS, New Delhi

- The Chairperson of TXD 08 welcomed the members present in the meeting and appreciated their contribution in the Standards formulation activity in the area of Handloom and Khadi. Member Secretary TXD 08 also welcomed the Chairman and members present during the meeting.
- The Committee considered the comment received from Dr. P Thennarasu, Indian Institute of Technology, Varanasi as given in **Annex 1** to the agenda on the minutes of the 17th meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 2023 through VC were circulated vide BIS Directorate General letter No. TXD 08/A2.17 dated 16 August 2023. The committee **CONFIRMED** the minutes of the 17th meeting of the committee without any changes.
- The committee scrutinized the present scope and composition of TXD 08 as given in Annex
 2 to the agenda and decided that Dr. J Sivagnanam, Indian Institute of Handloom Technology, Jodhpur would help in getting nominations of Gandhigram Rural Institute, Dindigul.
- The Committee noted the summary of actions taken on the minutes of the previous meeting as given in **Annex 3** to the agenda and decided that M/s Khadi Dyers and printers, Mumbai and Dr. Thennarasu P of Indian Institute of Handloom Technology, Varanasi shall provide the required inputs on National Flag made of Polyester. M/s Khadi Dyers and printers, Mumbai shall send the 5 samples of National Flag made of Polyester to BIS and Dr. Thennarasu P of Indian Institute of Handloom Technology, Varanasi.
- The Committee **REAFFIRM** the standards which were allocated to Member Secretary TXD 08 (*refer item 4.1 to the agenda*).
- The member secretary briefed the committee about the Guidelines for Research & Development Projects as given in **Annex 6** to agenda. The committee scrutinized and accordingly decided to approve the ToR as given in **Annex 5** to agenda with the modification of Degree in Textile/Handloom (5 years of experience)/Diploma in Textile/Handloom (8 years of experience) at point '6 Requirement for the CVs' of ToR and modification in Timeline from 0-45 days to 0-30 days, and 45-90 days to 30-90 days at point '7 Timeline and Method of Progress Review' of ToR.